
Vale of White Horse District Council Page 1 
 

 
 
 Date: 28 October 2008  
 
 
TO: 
 
 
 
TO: 

All Members of the Development 
Control Committee 
FOR ATTENDANCE 
 
All Other Members of the Council 
FOR INFORMATION 

  

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a RECONVENED meeting of the DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL COMMITTEE to be held in the GUILDHALL, ABINGDON on WEDNESDAY, 
29TH OCTOBER, 2008 at 4.00 PM. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Carole Nicholl 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
Members are reminded of the provisions contained in the Code of Conduct adopted on 30 
September 2007 and Standing Order 34 regarding the declaration of Personal and 
Prejudicial Interests. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition any background 
papers referred to may be inspected by prior arrangement. Contact Carole 
Nicholl, Head of Democratic Services, on telephone number (01235) 547631 / 
carole.nicholl@whitehorsedc.gov.uk. 
 
Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue. If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Democratic Officer know 
beforehand and he will do his very best to meet your requirements. 
 
Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  



Development Control Committee  Wednesday, 29th October, 2008 
 

Vale of White Horse District Council Page 2 
 

Map and Vision   
 
(Pages 5 - 6) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting and a copy of the Council’s Vision 
are attached. 
 
1. Notification of Substitutes and Apologies for Absence  
 

   
  

 To record the attendance of Substitute Members, if any, who have been authorised to 
attend in accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 17(1), with notification 
having been given to the proper Officer before the start of the meeting and to receive 
apologies for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

   
  

 To receive any declarations of Personal or Personal and Prejudicial Interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for this meeting.   
 
Any Member with a personal interest or a personal and prejudicial interest in accordance 
with the provisions of the Code of Conduct, in any matter to be considered at a meeting, 
must declare the existence and nature of that interest as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent in accordance with the provisions of the Code. 
 
When a Member declares a personal and prejudicial interest he shall also state if he has a 
dispensation from the Standards Committee entitling him/her to speak, or speak and vote 
on the matter concerned. 
 
Where any Member has declared a personal and prejudicial interest he shall withdraw 
from the room while the matter is under consideration unless  
 

(a) His/her disability to speak, or speak and vote on the matter has been removed by 
a dispensation granted by the Standards Committee, or 

 
(b) members of the public are allowed to make representations, give evidence or 

answer questions about the matter by statutory right or otherwise.  If that is the 
case, the Member can also attend the meeting for that purpose.  However, the 
Member must immediately leave the room once he/she has finished; or when the 
meeting decides he/she has finished whichever is the earlier and in any event the 
Member must leave the room for the duration of the debate on the item in which 
he/she has a personal and prejudicial interest. 

 
3. Urgent Business and Chair's Announcements  
 

   
  

 To receive notification of any matters which the Chair determines should be considered as 



Development Control Committee  Wednesday, 29th October, 2008 
 

Vale of White Horse District Council Page 3 
 

urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the Chair. 
 

4. Statements and Petitions from the Public Under Standing Order 32  
 

   
  

 Any statements and/or petitions from the public under Standing Order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting. 
 

5. Questions from the Public Under Standing Order 32  
 

   
  

 Any questions from members of the public under Standing Order 32 will be asked at the 
meeting. 
 

6. Statements and Petitions from the Public under Standing Order 33  
 

   
  

 Any statements and/or petitions from members of the public under Standing Order 33, 
relating to planning applications, will be made or presented at the meeting. 
 

  
PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
 
 
 

To receive and consider the remaining planning applications referred to in Report 107/08 
which had not been considered at the meeting held on 27 October 2008.  
7. KBA20244(1) - Application for a dropped kerb Woodruff, Faringdon Road, 

Kingston Bagpuize, OX13 5AQ.  
 

  
 

8. CUM19155(4) Entrance gates, pillars and driveway wall 44 Cumnor Hill, Oxford 
OX2 9HB  

 

  
 

9. DRA6169(7) - Erection of a chalet bungalow. 85 Abingdon Road, Drayton, OX14 
4HL  

 

  
 

10. Abingdon Marina - Application to Modify Clause of the Section 106 Planning 
Obligation  

 



Development Control Committee  Wednesday, 29th October, 2008 
 

Vale of White Horse District Council Page 4 
 

  
 

11. Abingdon Marina - Application to Modify the Fourth Schedule of Section 106 
Planning Obligation  

 

  
 

12. Enforcement Programme  
 

  
 

  
Exempt Information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972   
 
 
 

 
None.  



R I V E R O C K

R
IV

E
R

T
H

A
M

E
S

W
I L

S
H

A
M

 
R

D

A34 TO

OXFORD &

M40 JCT 9

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

WATER

FEATURE

WATER

FEATURE

ABBEY MEADOW
ABBEY

GARDENS

TESCOTESCO

WAITROSEWAITROSE

FAIRACRES

RETAIL

PARK

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

POLICE

HQ

POLICE

HQ

BURY ST

SHOPPING

PRECINCT

BURY ST

SHOPPING

PRECINCT

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

A415

M A R C H A M R D

O C K S T A 415A415

O
X

F
O

R
D

R
D

A
4

1
8

3

B
R

ID
G

E
S

T
A

4
1

5

S
T

R
A
T

T
O

N

W

AY

S
T

R
A
T

T
O

N

W

AY

S
T

E
R

T
S

T

H IG H S T

A
3

4

A
3

4

W
O

O
T

T
O

N
R
D

B
4

0
1
7

D
R

A
Y

T
O

N
R

D

B
4

0
1

7

A
B

B
E

Y
C

L
O

S
E

C A L D EC OT T R D

C A L D E C OT T R D

W
E

S
T

S
A

IN
T

H
E

L
E
N

S
T

B

A
R

TO N
L A N E

AU D L E T T D R I V E

A
U

D
L

E
T
T

D
R I V E

C
U

RT I S
AV E

R A D L E Y
R D

N
O

R
M

A
N

A
V

E
N

U
E

T
H

E
M
O

T

T E

A B B OT T R D

C
O

L
W

E
L

L
D

R
I V

E

N
U

F
F

I E
L

D
W

A
Y

S
P

R
IN

G
R

D

V
IC

T
O

R
IA

 
R

D

C
O

N
D

U
I T

 
R

D

B O S TO C K R D

A B I N G D O N

A34 TO

M4 JCT 13 A415 TO

A4074,

READING

A4183 TO

A34, OXFORD

A415 TO

FARINGDON (A420) &

WANTAGE (A338)

NewburyNewbury

Reading

Wallingford

Kidlington

Bicester

Hemel

Hempstead

Aylesbury

High

Wycombe

Abingdon

Reading

MaidenheadMaidenhead SloughSlough

Wallingford

Kidlington

Bicester

Hemel

Hempstead

Aylesbury

High

Wycombe

A40
OxfordOxford

A40

A44

A34

A420A419

A417A417

A338

A4

A4

A417

A4074

A418

A40 A4010 A413

A40

A4130

A40

A44

A34

A420A419

A338

A338A338

A4

A4

A417

A4074

A418

A40 A4010 A413

A339A339

A40

A4130

A34A34

A34A34

A34A34

DidcotDidcot

Wantage

FaringdonFaringdon

Wantage

HEATHROW
AIRPORT

HEATHROW
AIRPORT

M4

M4

M4

M3
M25

M25

M11

M40

M40

M40

14 13
12

11

10

8/9 15

12

16

20

8

9

4

7
8

8a

9

Abingdon

A415A415

N

STRANAER

OS data. PU100040256. Crown     2008.

www.giveway.co.uk  2008   Tel: 0800 019 0027.

TM

Vale of White Horse District Council

Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE

Tel: 01235 520202        Fax: 01235 532217

www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

Abbey Close

Cattle Market

Charter Multi-storey

Civic

Rye Farm

Hales Meadow

Audlett Drive

West St Helen Street

KEY: Car Parks
OS data. PU100040256. Crown     2008.

www.giveway.co.uk  2008   Tel: 0800 019 0027.

TM

OLD

GAOL

OLD

GAOL

By rail – the nearest main line railway stations to Abingdon are either Didcot Parkway (seven miles) or Oxford (eight miles). Radley railway station is located on the main line between 

Oxford and Didcot and is three miles from Abingdon town centre. For details of train times visit www.nationalrail.co.uk or call 08457 484950

By bus – there are a number of bus routes serving Abingdon town centre. For details of services and timetables, visit Oxfordshire County Council’s website at 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk. Contact details for bus operators can be found on the travel information pages on our website www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

Parking – details of car parks charges can be found on our website

B U R G E S S C LO S E

A
B

B
E

Y
C

L
O

S
E

A B B E Y C LO S E

TOWN

COUNCIL

TOWN

COUNCIL

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

GUILDHALLGUILDHALL

1

7

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

2

2

3

4

5
6

4

8

A
g
e
n
d
a

 A
n
n
e

x

P
a
g
e
 5



 
The Council’s Vision Statement 

 
 Our Vision and Aims-  
 

Our Vision is to build and safeguard a fair, open and compassionate 
community 

 
The Vale of White Horse District Council aims to: 
 
Strengthen local democracy and public involvement through access to 
information, consultation, and devolution of power so that everyone can take 
part in our community and contribute to the decisions which affect our lives 
 
Create a safer community and improve the quality of life among Vale residents 
 
Encourage a strong and sustainable economy which benefits all who live in, 
work in or visit the Vale 
 
Help disadvantaged groups and individuals within the Vale to realise their full 
potential 
 
Provide and support high quality public services which are effective, efficient 
and responsive to the needs of people within the Vale 
  
Protect and improve our built and natural environment 
  
 
 

Adopted by the Vale of White Horse District Council 
16th November 2005 

 
 

Page 6


	Agenda
	Map and Vision
	Vision Statement November 2005




Minutes of the meeting


 

DC.108 
 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING 
OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, ABINGDON 
ON WEDNESDAY, 29TH OCTOBER, 2008 

AT 16:00 PM  
 

Open to the Public, including the Press 
 

PRESENT:  
 
MEMBERS: Councillor John Woodford (Vice Chair in the Chair), Councillors Richard Farrell, 
Jenny Hannaby and Sue Marchant. 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS: Councillor Tony de Vere  
 
OFFICERS:  Martin Deans, Geraldine La Cointe, Mike Gilbert, Sarah Commins and Claire 
Litchfield  
 
NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 0 

 

 
 

DC.140 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Richard Gibson, Jerry Patterson, Margaret 
Turner, Roger Cox, Matthew Barber, Anthony Hayward, Terry Quinlan, Val Shaw and 
Gervase Duffield.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
 

DC.141 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None.  
 

DC.142 URGENT BUSINESS AND CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
It was noted that in Councillor Richard Gibson’s absence, Councillor John Woodford 
would take the Chair.  
 

DC.143 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 32  
 
None.  
 

DC.144 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 32  
 
None.  
 

DC.145 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 33  
 
None.  
 



Development Control 
Committee DC.109 

Wednesday, 29th October, 
2008 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

DC.146 KBA20244(1) - APPLICATION FOR A DROPPED KERB WOODRUFF, 
FARINGDON ROAD, KINGSTON BAGPUIZE, OX13 5AQ.  
 
Officers advised that this application came to Committee as a result of an objection 
received from Kingston Bagpuize Parish Council. The Committee noted that the 
Parish Council objected on the grounds that the application presented a risk to 
highway safety, however the County Engineer had raised no objections.  
 
By 6 votes in favour and no votes against it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that application KBA/20244/1 be approved subject to the conditions set out in the 
Officer’s report.  
 

DC.147 CUM19155(4) ENTRANCE GATES, PILLARS AND DRIVEWAY WALL 44 
CUMNOR HILL, OXFORD OX2 9HB  
 
Officers reminded the Committee that this application had been refused at its previous 
meeting held on 6 October 2008 and it returned for the agreement of reasons for 
refusal.  
 
By 3 votes in favour, 2 votes against and 1 abstention it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that planning permission in respect of application CUM/19155/4 be refused for the 
reason set out in the Officer’s report.  
 

DC.148 DRA6169(7) - ERECTION OF A CHALET BUNGALOW. 85 ABINGDON 
ROAD, DRAYTON, OX14 4HL  
 
Officers stated that the footprint of the building was smaller than shown on the block 
plan and that they were satisfied with the relationship between the proposed building 
and its neighbours. It was noted that an objection had been received from Drayton 
Parish Council citing concern in respect of the parking provision and the size of the 
proposed dwelling. In addition Officers suggested an additional condition in respect of 
drainage for fresh and foul water as recommended by the Principal Drainage 
Engineer.  The Committee noted that there were no concerns raised by the County 
Engineer in respect of the parking  
 
By 6 votes to nil it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that application DRA6169(7) be approved subject to the conditions set out in the 
Officer’s report, and an additional drainage condition.   
 

DC.149 ABINGDON MARINA - APPLICATION TO MODIFY CLAUSE OF THE 
SECTION 106 PLANNING OBLIGATION  



Development Control 
Committee DC.110 

Wednesday, 29th October, 
2008 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

 
Officers reported that this application intended to vary the section 106 agreement as it 
was considered that the restriction on the number of moorings no longer served a 
useful purpose as the Committee had granted planning permission for the construction 
of 8 additional finger moorings. Officers stated that if approved this application would 
simply bring the Section 106 agreement in line with what had been agreed by the 
Committee in 2007.  
 
By 6 votes in favour, 0 votes against it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that authority be delegated to the Deputy Director (Planning and Community Strategy) 
in consultation with the Chair of the Development Control Committee to approve 
application ABG/742/43 subject to the negotiation of a Deed of Variation under 
Section 106A of the Planning and Compensation Act 1991.  
 

 
 

DC.150 ABINGDON MARINA - APPLICATION TO MODIFY THE FOURTH SCHEDULE 
OF SECTION 106 PLANNING OBLIGATION  
 
Officers reported that the applicants had made a case that the moorings were not 
being used as overnight moorings given the limited facilities available at the marina. It 
was stated that the question for the Committee was whether the obligations served a 
useful purpose.  
 
One Member made several observations. She commented that the 20 spaces 
currently allocated for overnight moorings were not in the most convenient place for 
passing boats. It was commented that at the AGM the Wilts and Berks Canal it had 
been stated that there was a demand for moorings, but that they needed to be better 
advertised. She stated that although the facilities at the Marina were limited, many of 
boats had toilets and showers on them, so these facilities were not necessarily 
needed. She made the point that the restriction on charging currently meant that the 
marina could not charge anything as the charge was linked to however much the 
District Council charged for public moorings on Wilsham Road, which was currently 
nothing.  
 
One Member commented that a marina of this size should have overnight moorings 
available, however considered that it would be acceptable to charge a reasonable fee 
for this provision. He also stated that the marina was poorly signed from the river and 
the fact that there were overnight moorings available was not obvious to passing river 
traffic. He considered that if the moorings were better advertised the uptake of use 
would be greater and thus the restriction would serve a useful purpose.  
 
Officers suggested that this item be deferred in order that a discussion could take 
place with the applicant.  
 
By 6 votes to nil it was  
 
RESOLVED  



Development Control 
Committee DC.111 

Wednesday, 29th October, 
2008 

 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

 

 
that consideration of application ABG/742/44 be deferred to a later meeting of the 
Committee.  
 
 

DC.151 ENFORCEMENT PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received and considered report 107/08 of the Deputy Director 
(Planning and Community Strategy), noting that it was considering recommendation 
(a) at this meeting, recommendations (b) – (f) having been deferred to the next 
meeting of the Committee.  
 
Officers advised that planning permission had been refused in respect of application 
CUM/19155/4, the reasons having been approved earlier in the meeting and therefore 
it was recommended that enforcement action be authorised in respect of the gates.  
 
By 3 Votes in favour, 1 vote against and 2 abstentions it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that authority be delegated to the Deputy Director (Planning and Community Strategy) 
in consultation with the Chair of the Development Control Committee and /or Vice 
Chair, to take enforcement action against Mr D Adlard or 44 Cumnor Hill, Oxford to 
remove the unauthorised entrance gates pillars and wall if he considers it expedient to 
do so.  
 
Exempt Information Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
None. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting rose at 16:45pm 
 


